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Principal Activity

Under an agreement dated 19 February 1999, the Association reinsures 90 per cent of the business  
of The United Kingdom Freight Demurrage and Defence Association Limited (“UKFD&D”).

UKFD&D carries on the business of mutual insurance of its Members against legal costs and expenses  
as defined in its Rules of the Association.

Directors

The Directors of the Association who served during the year and to date are shown on page 3.

Review of the Year

Operations for the year resulted in a profit of £23,000 (2011: £1,091,000). 

Financial Risk Management

The Association is exposed to financial risk through its financial assets and liabilities. The key financial risk is that 
the proceeds from financial assets are not sufficient to fund the obligations arising from liabilities as they fall due. 
The most important components of financial risk are: market risk, credit risk, insurance risk and liquidity risk.

Market risk
Market risk is the risk of adverse financial impact due to changes in fair values or future cash flows of financial 
instruments from fluctuations in interest rates, equity prices and foreign exchange rates, affecting both the 
value of the Association’s investments and, in the case of exchange rates, its premium income and liabilities. 
The Association has a policy in place to manage its exposure to its investments, and this is monitored by 
regular reports from the investment managers to the Association’s Board of Directors. 

The impact of exchange rate risk is mitigated by the use of forward contracts for the sale of premium income, 
which is almost all received in US dollars, into sterling, and the currency matching of assets and liabilities.

Credit risk
The key areas where the Association is exposed to Credit risk, which is the risk that a counterparty will  
be unable to pay amounts in full when due, are

•	 Amounts due from UKFD&D

•	 Counterparty risk with respect to cash and investments

Insurance risk
The Association’s risk can arise from:

a)	 fluctuation in the timing, frequency and severity of claims and claims settlements relative to expectations;

b)	 unexpected claims arising from single source;

c)	 inaccurate pricing of risks when underwritten;

d)	 inadequate reinsurance protection;

e)	 inadequate reserves.

The risk is managed by underwriting, reinsurance and reserving strategies which are agreed and monitored  
by the Association’s Board.

Liquidity risk
The Association manages this risk by the use of liquid investments.

The Directors have pleasure in presenting their Report and the Financial 
Statements of the Association for the year ended 20 February 2012.

Report of the Directors
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Directors’ Responsibilities Statement

The Directors are responsible for preparing the Directors’ Report and the financial statements in accordance 
with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year, which meet the 
requirements of Isle of Man company law. In addition, the Directors have elected to prepare the financial 
statements in accordance with UK Accounting Standards.

The financial statements are required by law to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company 
and of the profit or loss of the Company for that period. 

In preparing these financial statements, the Directors are required to:

•	 select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

•	 make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 

•	 state whether they have been prepared in accordance with UK Accounting Standards; and

•	� prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume  
that the Company will continue in business.

The Directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain 
the Company’s transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the 
Company and to enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Acts 1931 
to 2004. They have general responsibility for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to safeguard 
the assets of the Company and to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities.

The Directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information 
included on the Company’s website. Legislation governing the preparation and dissemination of financial 
statements may differ from one jurisdiction to another.

Auditors

On 15 September 2011 a resolution was passed by the Directors for the change in auditor, previously Moore 
Stephens. KPMG Audit LLC were appointed as successor auditor with effect from this date. KPMG Audit 
LLC, being eligible, has indicated its willingness to continue in office in accordance with Section 12(2)  
of the Isle of Man Companies Act 1982.

By Order of the Board

For and on behalf of 
Havelock Insurance Management Limited

Secretary

11 April, 2012

Report of the Directors (continued)
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We have audited the financial statements of The United Kingdom Defence Insurance Association (Isle of Man) 
Limited for the year ended 20 February 2012 which comprise the Income and Expenditure Account, Balance 
Sheet, Cash Flow Statement and the related notes. The financial reporting framework that has been applied  
in their preparation is applicable law and UK Accounting Standards.

This report is made solely to the Company’s members, as a body, in accordance with Section 15 of the 
Companies Act 1982. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company’s members 
those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest 
extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and  
the Company’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Respective Responsibilities of Directors and Auditor 

As explained more fully in the Directors’ Responsibilities Statement set out on page 5, the Directors are 
responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view. Our responsibility is to 
audit, and express an opinion on, the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and International 
Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to comply with the Auditing Practices 
Board’s (APB’s) Ethical Standards for Auditors.

Scope of the audit of the financial statements 

An audit involves obtaining evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements sufficient  
to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement, whether 
caused by fraud or error. This includes an assessment of: whether the accounting policies are appropriate 
to the Company’s circumstances and have been consistently applied and adequately disclosed; the 
reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by the Directors; and the overall presentation  
of the financial statements.

Opinion on the financial statements

In our opinion the financial statements:

•	� give a true and fair view of the state of the Company’s affairs as at 20 February 2012 and of its profit  
for the year then ended;

•	� have been properly prepared in accordance with UK Accounting Standards; and

•	� have been properly prepared in accordance with the provisions of Companies Acts 1931 to 2004.

Other matter

The financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended 20 February 2011 were audited  
by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements on 19 April 2011. 

Report of the Independent Auditors, Kpmg Audit Llc, 
to the Members of the United Kingdom Defence 
Insurance Association (Isle of Man) Limited
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Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Acts 1931 to 2004 
require us to report to you if, in our opinion: 

•	� proper books of account have not been kept and proper returns adequate for our audit have not been 
received from branches not visited by us; or 

•	� the Company’s Balance Sheet and Income and Expenditure Account are not in agreement with the  
books of account and returns; or 

•	� certain disclosures of directors’ remuneration specified by law are not made; or

•	� we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit. 

KPMG Audit LLC

Chartered Accountants 
Heritage Court 
41 Athol Street 
Douglas 
Isle of Man  
IM99 1HN 

11 April 2012

Report of the Independent Auditors, Kpmg Audit Llc, 
to the Members of The United Kingdom Defence 
Insurance Association (Isle of Man) Limited (continued)
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			   Note		  2012		  2011 
					     £’000		  £’000

Premiums

Premiums receivable	 2		  13,895		  13,487

Commissions payable			   (4,390)		  (5,439)

 
					     9,505		  8,048

Investment Return					   

Investment income	 4		  990		  1,415	

Gains / (losses) on investments					   

	 Realised			   998		  587	

	 Unrealised			   140		  (726)	

 
					     2,128		  1,276

Claims					   

Claims paid			   (11,357)		  (10,975)	

Change in provision for outstanding claims 			   27		  3,104	

	

					     (11,330)		  (7,871)

Expenses					   

Management fee	 6		  (160)		  (160)	

General and administrative expenses	 5		  (55)		  (57)

					     (215)		  (217)	
	

Foreign exchange losses			   (65)		  (145)

					   

Profit for the year			   23		  1,091 

The Association has no recognised gains or losses other than those dealt with in the  
Income and Expenditure Account. 

The Directors’ consider that the above results derive from continuing activities.

Income and Expenditure Account
For the year ended 20 February, 2012

The notes on pages 11 to 16 form an integral part of these Financial Statements.
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				   Note	 2012	 2011 
					     £’000	 £’000

Assets

Investments		  7	 46,201	 45,931

Cash balances			   174	 164

					   

Total cash and investments			   46,375	 46,095

					   

Accrued interest 			   258	 392

Related party balances		  13	 1,796	 743

Prepaid expenses			   6	 5

Due from investment brokers			   499	 1,073

					   

Total Assets			   48,934	 48,308

					   

Liabilities				  

Outstanding claims		  8	 (26,926)	 (26,953)

Due to investment brokers			   (632)	 -

Related party balances		  13	 (50)	 (50)

Accrued expenses			   (38)	 (40)

					   

Total Liabilities			   (27,646)	 (27,043)

					   

Net Assets			   21,288	 21,265

Reserves				  

Guarantee fund		  9	 100	 100

Retained earnings		  9	 21,188	 21,165		
		

Total Reserves			   21,288	 21,265

Directors	 Manager	

Dr D. L. Moore	 K. H. B. Allen 
E. Shallcross	  
11 April, 2012	  
		

Balance Sheet
At 20 February, 2012
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				    Note	 2012	 2011  
					     £’000	 £’000

Premiums received			   13,895	 13,487

Claims paid			   (12,411)	 (10,132)

Commission			   (4,390)	 (5,439)

Management fee, general and administration expenses			   (218)	 (219)

Interest received and exchange gain			   1,059	 1,266

					   

Net cash flow from operating activities			   (2,065)	 (1,037)

						    

Investment purchases			   (66,919)	 (62,565)

Investment sales			   68,993	 61,923

					   

Net cash flow from investing activities			   2,074	 (642)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		  10	 9	 (1,679)

					   

Operating Activities

Balance on Income and Expenditure Account			   23	 1,091

Profit on disposal of investments			   (998)	 (587)

Unrealised investment gains / losses			   (140)	 726

Decrease in claims provision			   (27)	 (3,104)

Decrease / (increase) in accrued interest and prepaid expenses			   133	 (4)

Decrease in accrued expenses			   (2)	 (1)

(Decrease) / increase in related party balances			   (1,054)	 842

Decrease in cash			   (2,065)	 (1,037)

The notes on pages 11 to 16 form an integral part of these Financial Statements.

Cash Flow Statement
For the year ended 20 February, 2012
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1.	 Constitution

	� The Association was incorporated in the Isle of Man on 9 February 1999 and received authorisation from 
the Isle of Man Government Insurance and Pensions Authority to carry on an insurance business in or 
from the Isle of Man on 17 February 1999. 

	� The Association is limited by guarantee and its members undertake to contribute such amounts as may  
be required, not exceeding one pound sterling.

	� The Directors have the right to make supplementary calls on their Members (see note 13) for any open 
policy year to make good any deficit of income on that year, and similarly may return any surplus arising  
on a year to the members.

	� The Association assumes 90% of the retained legal costs and expenses insurance risks of The United 
Kingdom Freight Demurrage and Defence Association Limited (“UKFD&D”) as set out in the reinsurance 
agreement. UKFD&D is a UK based insurance company, related through common membership.

	� In the event of the Association’s liquidation the net assets of the Association are to be distributed in 
proportion to the amount of contributions paid by Members to UKFD&D during the period of six years 
preceding the commencement of the winding-up.

2.	 Accounting policies

	 These Financial Statements are prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Accounting Standards. 

	 Significant accounting policies are:

	 (a)	Premiums

		�  Premiums are recorded on an accruals basis. The Association has the ability to make supplementary 
calls upon Members. These calls and premiums are the total receivable for the whole period of cover 
provided by the contracts incepting during the accounting period together with any adjustments in 
respect of prior accounting periods. There are no unearned premiums.

		�  The reinsurance agreement with UKFD&D contains provisions with respect to premium adjustments. 
The adjustments are dependent upon the invested assets of one party as a proportion of the total of 
both parties and may be made by either UKFD&D or the Association. Any such premium adjustments 
are recorded in the Financial Statements in the accounting period in which they are made.

	 (b)	Claims

		�  Claims are recorded on a reported basis. In addition, provision is made for claims incurred but not 
reported based on information provided to the Association by its reinsured and the estimates of  
the Managers.

		�  The setting of reserves is a complex process and is inherently uncertain and whilst the Directors 
consider that the gross provisions for claims are fairly stated on the basis of information currently 
available, the ultimate liability will vary as a result of subsequent information and events and may  
result in significant adjustments to the amount provided. Any differences between the provisions  
and subsequent settlements are recorded in the Income and Expenditure Account of later years.

	

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 20 February, 2012
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2.	 Accounting policies (continued)

	 (c)	Foreign currencies 

		�  Revenue transactions in foreign currencies have been translated into sterling at rates revised at monthly 
intervals. All exchange gains and losses whether realised or unrealised are included in the Income 
and Expenditure Account. The differences arising on currency translation and the realised differences 
arising on the sale of currencies are included within realised gains within investment income.

		�  Foreign currency assets and liabilities including investments are carried at market value translated into 
sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the Balance Sheet date. The resulting difference is treated 
as unrealised.

	 (d)	Expenses

		�  Commission payable, management fees and other general and administrative expenses are recorded 
on an accruals basis.

	 (e)	Investments

		�  Investments consist of bond securities, Undertakings for Collective Investments of Transferable 
Securities (“UCITS”) and holdings in listed and unlisted funds. Bond securities consist of government 
stocks, unit trusts and corporate bonds. UCITS are used as an alternative to cash deposits.

		�  Bonds and UCITS investments are stated at their market value as at the Balance Sheet date using  
bid prices. Listed funds consist of Absolute Return Funds which are carried at the latest published 
Net Asset Value within 3 months of the Balance Sheet date. Unlisted funds comprise of a holding  
in the “TMI Income Fund”, which is carried at the most recently available Net Asset Value. 

		�  Investments purchased in foreign currencies are translated into sterling on the date of purchase.  
The market values of foreign currency investments are translated at the rate of exchange ruling at  
the Balance Sheet date.

	 (f)	 Investment income

		�  The interest receivable from the investments together with the profits and losses on sale of investments 
are included within investment income in the Income and Expenditure Account. The unrealised gains 
and losses on the movement in the market value of the investments compared to the cost are included 
in unrealised gains and losses on investments within the Income and Expenditure Account. Cost is 
recorded using the weighted average basis.

	 (g)	Cash and cash equivalent

		�  Cash and cash equivalents are defined as cash in hand, demand deposits and short-term, highly liquid 
investments which are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and subject to insignificant risk of 
changes in value and are subsequently measured at cost as they have a short-term maturity.

		�  The Association is required by the Isle of Man Government Insurance and Pensions Authority to hold 
£100,000 with a bank licensed under the provisions of the Isle of Man Banking Acts, 1998.

3.	 Taxation

	� The income of the Association is subject to Manx Income Tax at the rate of 0%.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 20 February, 2012
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4.	 Investment income

					     2012	 2011 
					     £’000	 £’000

	

	 Bond interest			   991	 1,006

	 Bank deposit interest			   24	 55

	 Currency gains			   25	 403

	 Custody and investment managers fees			   (50)	 (49)

 
	 Investment income			   990	 1,415

5.	G eneral and administrative expenses

					     2012	 2011 
					     £’000	 £’000

	 Audit fees			   16	 19

	 Directors’ fees			   16	 14

	 Directors’ and Officers’ insurance			   9	 9

	 Directors’ and Managers’ travel 			   7	 9

	 Government fees			   5	 4

	 Printing, stationery and communications			   1	 1

	 Sundry costs			   1	 1

 
					     55	 57

6.	 Management fee

	� The fee paid to the Managers of £160,000 (2010: £160,000) covers the cost of providing offices,  
staff and administration in the Isle of Man, and includes investment management services provided  
by a company in the same group as the Managers. Also, included within Note 4 within custody fees 
and investment managers fees is an additional £42,000 (2011: £42,000) in respect of investment 
management services provided by the Managers.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 20 February, 2012
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7.	 Investments

					    Cost	 Market	 Cost		  Market 
						     value			   value

					    2012	 2012	 2011		  2011 
					    £’000	 £’000	 £’000		  £’000

 
	 Government stocks	 12,007	 12,151	 7,860		  7,655

	 Unit trusts	 4,278	 4,938	 5,494		  6,640

	 Corporate bonds	 13,159	 13,156	 23,585		  23,365

	 Absolute return funds	 5,718	 5,630	 4,707		  4,579

	 UCITS	 9,585	 9,573	 3,722		  3,692

	 TMI Income Fund	 750	 753	 -		  -

 
	 Total investments	 45,497	 46,201	 45,368		  45,931

8.	 Outstanding claims

	� The provision for outstanding claims consists of the estimated cost of known outstanding claims,  
together with a forecast of claims incurred but not reported, on risks already written.

					     2012	 2011 
					     £’000	 £’000

	 Policy year

	 2011			   10,727	 -

	 2010			   5,829	 9,475

	 2009			   4,220	 6,670

	 2008			   2,043	 4,554

	 2007			   1,262	 2,117

	 2006			   726	 1,344

	 2005			   653	 1,023

	 2004			   401	 638

	 2003 and prior 			   1,065	 1,132 

					     26,926	 26,953

	� The total of outstanding claims of £26,926,200 consists of a forecast of unreported claims  
of £19,935,900 and an estimate of known claims of £6,990,300. 

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 20 February, 2012
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Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 20 February, 2012

9.	 Reserves

				G    uarantee	 Retained	 Total 
				    fund	 earnings 
				    £’000	 £’000	 £’000 

	 As at 20 February, 2011		  100	 21,165	 21,265

	 Transfer during the year		  -	 23	 23

	 As at 20 February, 2012		  100	 21,188	 21,288

	� The Association’s regulator is the Isle of Man Insurance and Pensions Authority (IPA) in the Isle of Man.  
Under the IPA’s regime the Association is obliged to assess and maintain the amount of net assets in 
excess of the required minimum solvency margin. The provisions of the Isle of Man Insurance Regulations 
1986 set the minimum level of solvency required of the Association in the Isle of Man. The solvency margin 
required for 2012 was £844,750 (2011: £824,350).

	� At the year end the Association’s capital resources included reserves of £21,288,000 (2011: £21,265,000) 
which exceeded the solvency requirement by £20,443,250 (2011: £20,441,000). The Association, 
therefore, complied with the externally imposed capital requirements to which it is subject.

	� The Guarantee Fund represents the initial capital as required by the Isle of Man Insurance and Pensions Authority.

10.	Cash flow statement

							      Change in		   
					    At	 Cash	 market		  At 
					    20/02/11	 flow	 value		  20/02/12 
					    £’000	 £’000	 £’000		  £’000

 
	 Cash at bank	 164	 10	 -		  174

	 Investments	 45,931	 (1)	 271		  46,201

 
					    46,095	 9	 271		  46,375

11.	Debenture

	� The Association has charged by debenture certain liabilities to UKFD&D, to whom the Association 
provides reinsurance. The Association has covenanted to discharge the following liabilities:-

	 1.	 The Association’s liabilities to UKFD&D including those under the reinsurance agreement

	 2.	 Any amount necessary to enable UKFD&D to meet its solvency margin, and

	 3.	 Any expenses incurred by UKFD&D relating to enforcing or exercising any power under the debenture.

	� The debenture is secured by floating charge over the Association’s assets but excludes £1,100,000, this 
amount being sufficient to meet the solvency requirements of the Isle of Man Government Insurance and 
Pensions Authority. 
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12.	Exchange rates

	 As at the Balance Sheet date, £1 equals

					     2012	 2011

	 US dollar			   1.5817	 1.6209

	 Euro			   1.2015	 1.1885

13.	Related party disclosures and ultimate controlling parties

	� The Association has no share capital and is controlled by the Members. A Member is any person to whom 
UKFD&D has afforded primary insurance which is subsequently reinsured into the Association. Members 
of the Association are therefore also members of UKFD&D, under that Association’s rules.  
At 20 February 2012 £1,796,000 (2011: £743,000) was due from UKFD&D. 

	� The Association’s principal activity is the business of an insurance company providing reinsurance cover 
to an entity under common control. Consequently, insurance premiums written and received and, claims 
and commission paid and provided for are considered to be related party transactions in accordance  
with Financial Reporting Standard No.8.

	� At 20 February 2012, £50,000 was due to The United Kingdom Defence Reinsurance Association 
Limited (“UKDRA”) (2011: £50,000). There was no movement in the balance during the year. UKDRA  
is a wholly owned subsidiary of UKFD&D. 

	� Mr P. Gruaz who served as a Director during the year, was an employee of Member companies. Other 
than the insurance and membership interests of the Member companies, Mr P. Gruaz had no financial 
interest in the Association. The amounts paid to Directors during the year are detailed in Note 5.

	� Mr I. R. Simpson who served as a Director until he resigned on 13 May 2011 and Mr I. R. Jarrett who was 
appointed on 13 May 2011 to replace Mr I. R. Simpson, were also Directors of the Managers, Havelock 
Insurance Management Limited during the year. See also Note 6. 

	� The investment services are sub-contracted by the Managers to Thomas Miller Investment (Isle of Man) 
Limited who are in the same group as the Managers.

	 All transactions were conducted on an arm’s length basis.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 20 February, 2012
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